
                                  
 

1200 WILMETTE AVENUE  
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

 
 

MEETING AGENDA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
April 4, 2018 

7:30 p.m. 
Council Chambers 

I. Call to Order 
 
II. 2018-Z-13 517 Ridge Road 
 

Request by Danielle Burgert for a 7.44’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to 
permit the modification of a non-conforming wall with a new door opening in a side yard 
adjoining a street 

 
III. 2018-Z-12 1057 Linden Avenue 
 
 Request by Robert Frankel for an 11.0’ side yard adjoining a street parking space setback 

variation, a 2.0’ side yard parking space setback variation, a 250.87 square foot (30.41%) 
side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation, and a 79.13 square foot 
(20.75%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit a parking 
pad on the legal non-conforming structure 

 
IV. 2018-Z-02 3730 Lake Avenue  
 

Request by Steve and Mina Boruta for a revised request a 3.0’ side yard setback variation 
and a 3.0’ separation variation to permit the retention of a grill island  

 
V. 2018-Z-14 1200 Cleveland Street 
 

Request by Meg and Steve Maris for an 8.6’ rear yard setback variation to permit the 
construction of a one-story attached garage addition 
 

VI. Public Comment 
 
VII. Adjournment 

 
NOTE:  The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he 

deems a change necessary. 
 
 



                                  

If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or 
attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Village Manager’s Office at  

(847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634. 
 

For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office. 



REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 

Case Number: 2018-Z-13 
 
 
Property: 517 Ridge Road 
 
 
Zoning District: R2, Attached Residence 
 
 
Applicant: Danielle Burgert 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 7.44’ side yard adjoining a street setback 

variation to permit the modification of a non-conforming 
wall with a new door opening in a side yard adjoining a street 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.4 
 Section 8.3 
     Section 17.4.C 
     Section 17.4.D 
 
   
Hearing Date: April 4, 2018 
 
       
Date of Application: March 5, 2018 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, March 13, 2018.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
March 15, 2018. Posted on the property, March 16, 2018.  
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated March 
19, 2018. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the southwest corner of Ridge Road and Highland Avenue. 
The property has approximately 54.3’ of frontage on Ridge Road and approximately 113’ of 
frontage on Highland Avenue. The lot is approximately 6,135.9 square feet in area and is improved 
with a townhouse development consisting of 4 units in 1 building. The townhouse units are two-
stories in height. Each unit has one parking space in a garage attached to the west end of the units. 
The subject townhouse unit is the first on the east end of the building, facing Ridge Road.  
 
The townhouse building is non-conforming in front yard setback. The required side yard 
adjoining a street setback is 25.0’ and the building maintains a 17.56’ side yard adjoining a street 
setback. 
 
To the north, south, and east are properties zoned R2, Attached Residence, and improved with 
townhouse developments. To the west are properties zoned R1-D, Single-Family Residence, and 
improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to install a new sliding patio door on the east elevation of the building. 
The proposed opening measures 4.0’ wide by 6.0’ tall. The existing townhouse unit has a side 
yard adjoining a street setback to Ridge Road of 17.56’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires 
a side yard adjoining a street setback of 25.0’, a 7.44’ side yard adjoining a street setback 
variation is necessary to permit the modification of a non-conforming wall.  
 
The right-of-way width along Ridge Road varies. North of Washington Avenue, the right-of-
way is 66’, 33’ from the centerline on each side. South of Washington Avenue, the right-of-way 
width varies and is not necessarily consistent on both sides of the street on the same block, 
varying from 33’ (half of 66’) to 40’ to 50’. For the block that the Subject Property is located on, 
the west side right-of-way is 50’ from the centerline resulting in the property appearing to have 
an additional 17’ of setback from Ridge Road than lots developed with a more typical 33’ right-
of-way. 
 
The proposed modification would qualify for Administrative Zoning Review except that that 
review process is limited to single-family homes. As a townhouse unit, the Appearance Review 
Commission will need to review and approve the proposed exterior alteration. 
 
Other Side Yard Adjoining a Street Principal Structure Setback Requests 
 
900 Oakwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.13’ front yard setback variation, a 4.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback 
variation, a 3.13’ front yard porch setback variation, a 3.13’ front yard porch step setback 
variation, and a 194.14 square foot (24.4%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the replacement of a one-story sunroom and construct a new front 
porch and steps on the legal non-conforming structure 
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2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot 
(1.84%) lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front 
yard stoop setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining 
a street stoop setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 
square foot (7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot 
(43.33%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a one-story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-
conforming structure, and a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit 
the construction of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1006 Forest Avenue Case 2016-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.83’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, an 8.0’ side yard adjoining a 
street deck setback variation, and a 5.5’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation to 
permit the construction of a one- and two-story addition, enclosed porch, and raised terrace 
 
2247 Lake Avenue Case 2016-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.15’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation and a 740.77 square foot 
(27.41%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of an attached four-car garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
342 Gregory Avenue Case 2015-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining 
a street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
100 16th Street Case 2014-Z-32  ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.6’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
201 Westmoreland Drive Case 2013-Z-47 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
A request for an 8.2’ front yard setback variation and a 7.61’ side yard adjoining a street 
setback variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and front entry (not 
built) 
 
1636 Elmwood Avenue Case 2010-Z-31  ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.37’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 5.38’ side yard adjoining a 
street eave setback variation, a 10.26’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, and an 
8.51’ side yard adjoining a street stoop setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story 
addition, porch, and steps and a 19.55’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the 
construction of a two-car detached garage 
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789 Michigan Avenue Case 2010-Z-26  ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 13.21’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the construction of 
a one-story addition 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a side yard adjoining a street setback of 25.0’ 
on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural 
alteration unless to make it a conforming structure.  
 
Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner 
unless to make it a conforming structure. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 7.44’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation 
to permit the modification of a non-conforming wall with a new door opening in a side yard 
adjoining a street at 517 Ridge Road in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-13. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
  Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
  1.3 Plat of Survey/Site Plan 
  1.4 Photo Mock-Up of Proposed Door 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application with attachments 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

March 13, 2018 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
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March 15, 2018 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated March 16, 2018 
  2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant March 19, 2018 
 
 





















REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2018-Z-12 
 
 
Property:    1057 Linden Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District:   R2, Attached Residence 
 
 
Applicant: Robert Frankel 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for an 11.0’ side yard adjoining a street parking 

space setback variation, a 2.0’ side yard parking space 
setback variation, a 250.87 square foot (30.41%) side yard 
adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation, and 
a 79.13 square foot (20.75%) rear yard pavement impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit a parking pad on the 
legal non-conforming structure 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3 
     Section 8.3.E 

Section 14.4.A.4 
     Section 17.4.C 
     Section 17.4.D 

 
  
Hearing Date:    April 4, 2018 
 
 
Date of Application:   February 27, 2018 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, March 13, 2018.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
March 15, 2018.  Posted on the property, March 16, 2018.  
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
March 9, 2018. 

 
 
Report Prepared By:   Lisa Roberts, AICP 
     Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the southeast corner of Linden Avenue and Poplar Drive. The 
Subject Property is irregular in shape with 73.0’ of frontage on Linden Avenue and 131.3’ of frontage 
on Poplar Drive. The Subject Property has an area of approximately 4,264 square feet and is 
improved with a two-story home and attached one-car garage. The driveway to the two-car garage 
at 1055 Linden Avenue crosses over the Subject Property from Poplar Drive. 
 
To the north and east are properties zoned R2, Attached Residence, and improved with single-family 
homes and two-unit dwellings. To the south is property zoned R2, Attached Residence, and 
improved with the Citadel Care Center. To the west across Green Bay Road are properties zoned 
GC-1, General Commercial 1, and improved one- and two-story commercial buildings. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to construct a parking pad to the south of the existing attached one-car 
garage. The proposed parking pad measures 10.0’ x 18.0’. The proposed parking pad has a 4.0’ 
setback from the side lot line adjoining Poplar Drive and a 3.0’ setback from the east side lot line. 
Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 15.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback, an 11.0’ side 
yard adjoining a street parking space setback variation is required. Because the Zoning Ordinance 
requires a 5.0’ side yard setback, a 2.0’ side yard parking space setback variation is required. 
 
With the addition of the parking pad, the side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage 
is 498.37 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage to 247.5 square feet, a 250.87 square foot (30.41%) side yard adjoining a street 
impervious surface coverage variation is required. 
 
A portion of the parking pad falls in the rear yard. This in combination with an existing driveway 
results in the rear yard having 193.52 square feet of pavement coverage. Because the Zoning 
Ordinance limits rear yard pavement impervious surface to 114.39 square feet, a 79.13 square foot 
(20.75%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation is required. 
 
Requirement Required Existing Proposed 
Parking Space – Side Yard Adj St 15.0’ NA 4.0’* 
Parking Space – Side Yard 5.0’ NA 3.0’* 
 

Side Yard Adjoining a Street Impervious Surface Calculations 
Side Yard Adjoining a Street = 825.0 square feet 

 
825.0 s.f. x .30 = 247.5 s.f. permitted side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage 

Proposed impervious coverage = 498.37 s.f.* 
247.5 – 498.37 = 250.87 s.f. variation 
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Rear Yard Impervious Surface Calculations 
Rear Yard = 381.3 square feet 

 
381.3 s.f. x .30 = 114.39 s.f. permitted rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage 

Proposed impervious coverage = 193.52 s.f.* 
114.39 – 193.52 = 79.13 s.f. variation 

* Non-conforming 
 
Other Requests at the Subject Property 
 
1057 Linden Avenue Case 2018-Z-07 ZBA: Withdrawn 
Request for a 15.0’ side yard adjoining a street parking space setback variation, a 276.58 square 
foot (33.52%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation, and a 77.71 
square foot (20.38%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit a 
parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure and a 4.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser 
setback variation to permit a second air conditioner condenser 
 
Other Side Yard Adjoining a Street Impervious Surface Coverage Requests 
 
1057 Linden Avenue Case 2018-Z-07 ZBA: Withdrawn 
Request for a 15.0’ side yard adjoining a street parking space setback variation, a 276.58 square 
foot (33.52%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation, and a 77.71 
square foot (20.38%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit a 
parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure and a 4.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser 
setback variation to permit a second air conditioner condenser 
 
900 Oakwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.13’ front yard setback variation, a 4.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, 
a 3.13’ front yard porch setback variation, a 3.13’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 
194.14 square foot (24.4%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the replacement of a one-story sunroom and construct a new front porch and steps on the 
legal non-conforming structure 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side 
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 
2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall 
solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
2247 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted  
Request for a 4.15’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation and a 740.77 square foot (27.41%) 
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side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an 
attached four-car garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
342 Gregory Avenue Case 2015-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
2920 Central Avenue Case 2014-Z-44 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted  
Request for a 3.0’ side yard garage setback variation, a 13.0’ side yard adjoining a street garage 
setback variation, and a 78.05 square foot (17.88%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached garage 
 
Other Rear Yard Impervious Surface Coverage Requests 
 
1057 Linden Avenue Case 2018-Z-07 ZBA: Withdrawn 
Request for a 15.0’ side yard adjoining a street parking space setback variation, a 276.58 square 
foot (33.52%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation, and a 77.71 
square foot (20.38%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit a 
parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure and a 4.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser 
setback variation to permit a second air conditioner condenser 
 
500 Gregory Avenue Case 2017-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 225.5 square foot (21.68%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation 
and a 193.5 square foot (18.61%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the construction of a patio 
 
516 Linden Avenue  Case 2017-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard garage setback variation, a 1.98’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 
0.37’ side yard garage eave setback variation, a 0.98’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 5.0’ 
side yard parking space setback variation, a 3.32’ rear yard parking space setback variation, a 165.16 
square foot (8.42%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation, and an 81.16 square 
foot (4.14%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a 
replacement detached garage and replacement parking pad 
 
121 Dupee Place Case 2017-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 85.8 square foot (8.48%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the construction of a detached two-car garage 
 
3027 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2016-Z-59 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 360.91 square foot (6.82%) lot coverage variation, a 109.56 square foot (10.35%) rear 
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0 square foot (0.28%) rear yard total 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction detached two-car garage 
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108 3rd Street Case 2016-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 55.7 square foot (5.07%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation 
to allow the construction of a detached two-car garage 
 
1359 Ashland Avenue Case 2016-Z-33 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 136.87 square foot (1.5%) total floor area variation and a 161.35 square foot (8.84%) 
rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to allow the construction of a detached two-
car garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1809 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-26 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 
52.46 square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square 
foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
Revised and approved for a 162.5 square foot (2.6%) total floor area variation and a 5.0’ side yard 
air conditioner setback variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition  
 
33 Crescent Place Case 2016-Z-06 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 110.24 square foot (11.14%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation 
and a 23.79 square foot (2.4%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a new detached two-car garage 
 
114 16th Street Case 2015-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 90.0 square foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation and 
a 47.04 square foot (4.7%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a two-car detached garage 
 
123 Prairie Avenue Case 2015-Z-44 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 90.0 square foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a two-car detached garage 
 
1514 Lake Avenue Case 2015-Z-38 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.6’ side yard parking pad setback variation and a 101.65 square foot (4.8%) rear yard 
pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit a parking pad in the rear yard 
 
209 4th Street Case 2015-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.0’ side yard setback variation, a 1.0’ rear yard setback variation, and a 90.0 square 
foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of 
a new detached two-car garage 
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101 15th Street Case 2015-Z-13 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 135.15 square foot (15.52%) rear 
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 66.4 square foot (7.62%) rear yard total 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage 
 
433 8th Street Case 2014-Z-39 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 252.64 square foot (4.59%) lot coverage variation, a 1,596.07 square foot (29.02%) 
total floor area variation, a 3.23’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 0.58’ combined side yard 
setback variation, a 6.01’ rear yard setback variation, a 3.23’ side yard eave setback variation, a 
4.01’ rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.67’ rear yard deck setback variation, a 4.01’ rear yard 
stair setback variation, a 1.0’ first floor height variation, a 2.0’ rear yard detached garage setback 
variation, a 1.0’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 3.5’ accessory structure separation 
variation, a 208.06 square foot (15.13%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation from the requirement to provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit the 
construction of a new home and one-car detached garage 
 
1319 Wilmette Avenue Case 2014-Z-31 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 44.0 square foot (3.14%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation and a 
273.94 square foot (19.57%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the expansion of an existing driveway 
 
Other Side Yard Adjoining a Street Parking Setback Variations 
 
1057 Linden Avenue Case 2018-Z-07 ZBA: Withdrawn 
Request for a 15.0’ side yard adjoining a street parking space setback variation, a 276.58 square 
foot (33.52%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation, and a 77.71 
square foot (20.38%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit a 
parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure and a 4.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser 
setback variation to permit a second air conditioner condenser 
 
701 Laurel Avenue Case 2015-Z-32 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.3’ side yard adjoining a street parking setback variation to permit a parking pad 
 
1100 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-24 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a 
street parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit 
the construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a side yard adjoining a street setback of 15.0’ 
and a rear yard setback of 30.0’ for the Subject Property. 
 
Section 8.3.E establishes a side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage of 247.5 s.f. (30%) 
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and a rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage of 114.39 s.f. (30%) on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 14.4.A.4 states that open parking spaces are not permitted in a side yard adjoining a street 
and must maintain a minimum of 5.0’ from side lot lines. 
 
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural 
alteration unless to make it a conforming structure.  
 
Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner 
unless to make it a conforming structure. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for an 11.0’ side yard adjoining a street parking space 
setback variation, a 2.0’ side yard parking space setback variation, a 250.87 square foot (30.41%) 
side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation, and a 79.13 square foot 
(20.75%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit a parking pad on 
the legal non-conforming structure at 1057 Linden Avenue, in accordance with the plans 
submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-12. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Site Plan 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letters of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

March 13, 2018 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon, 

March 15, 2018 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
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 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated March 16, 2018 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, March 9, 2018 
 
 

















REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2018-Z-02 
 
 
Property:    3730 Lake Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District:   R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Steve and Mina Boruta 
 
 
Nature of Application: Revised request a 3.0’ side yard setback variation and a 3.0’ 

separation variation to permit the retention of a grill island 
 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3 
     Section 13.4.A.4 
 
 
Hearing Date:    April 4, 2018 
     January 17, 2018 
 
 
Date of Application:   November 14, 2017 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, March 13, 2018.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
March 15, 2018. Posted on the property, March 16, 2018. 
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
March 14, 2018. 

 
 
Report Prepared By:   Lisa Roberts, AICP 
     Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the north side of Lake Avenue approximately 1,080’ east of 
Fairway Drive. The property has 60.0’ of frontage on Lake Avenue and is 150.0’ in depth. The 
property is 9,000.0 square feet in area. The property is improved with a one-and-two-story single-
family home and attached two-car garage. 
 
To the east and west are properties zoned R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence, and improved 
with single-family homes. To the north is the Wilmette public golf course, zoned R1-A, Single-
Family Detached Residence. To the south are properties within the corporate limits of the Village of 
Glenview that are zoned R-5, Residential District, and improved with single-family homes. 
 
Original Proposal 
 
On September 6, 2017, the Zoning Board of Appeals reviewed the petitioner’s original request for 
a 7.11’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the retention of an air 
conditioner and a 3.0’ side yard setback variation and a 3.0’ separation variation to permit the 
retention of a grill island and pergola. The Zoning Board voted 1 to 5, recommending denial of the 
request. The petitioner’s presented their case to the Village Board on February 13, 2018. 
 
Revised Request 
 
The petitioners are seeking approval to retain an existing grill island. 
 
The existing grill island has a west side yard setback of 3.0’. Because the Zoning Ordinance 
requires a 6.0’ side yard setback, a 3.0’ side yard setback variation is required. The grill island 
maintains a distance of 7.0’ from the house. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum 
of 10.0’ separation between a principal structure and an accessory structure, a 3.0’ separation 
variation is required. 
 
The petitioners have agreed to remove the partially constructed pergola structure over the grill 
island. They have also agreed to relocated the air conditioner to a conforming location behind the 
house. 
 
Requirement Required Existing/Proposed 
Side Yard Setback – Grill Island 6.0’ 3.0’*  
Accessory Structure Separation 10.0’ 3.0’* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Accessory Structure Setback Variation Requests 
 
1136 Chestnut Avenue Case 2011-Z-12 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a roofed accessory structure in excess of 200 square feet, a 6.5’ side 
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yard pergola setback variation, a 6.5’ side yard pergola eave setback variation, and an 833.64 
square foot (2.5%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a detached pergola on 
the nonconforming structure 
 
Other Accessory Structure Separation Variation Requests 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback 
variation, a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard 
setback variation, a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing detached garage 
 
327 3rd Street Case 2016-Z-30 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted  
Request for a special use to allow the expansion of an existing townhouse and an 8.58’ accessory 
structure separation variation to permit the construction of a detached pergola 
 
161 Prairie Avenue Case 2015-Z-54  ZBA: Grant VB: Granted  
Request for a 3.0’ side yard setback variation, a 3.0’ rear yard setback variation, a 2.83’ accessory 
structure separation variation, a 106.28 square foot (36.97%) rear yard total impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a 5.96 square foot (2.07%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the retention of a shed 
 
305 17th Street Case 2015-Z-33 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.0’ side yard setback variation, a 2.0’ side yard eave setback variation, and a 5.0’ 
accessory structure separation variation to permit the construction of a new detached garage 
 
347 Oak Circle Case 2015-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 22.78’ rear yard setback variation, a 22.03’ rear yard eave setback variation, a 3.45’ 
accessory structure separation variation, and a 25.57 square foot (1.98%) rear yard total impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit an attached or detached garage 
 
433 8th Street Case 2014-Z-39 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 252.64 square foot (4.59%) lot coverage variation, a 1,596.07 square foot (29.02%) 
total floor area variation, a 3.23’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 0.58’ combined side yard 
setback variation, a 6.01’ rear yard setback variation, a 3.23’ side yard eave setback variation, a 
4.01’ rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.67’ rear yard deck setback variation, a 4.01’ rear yard 
stair setback variation, a 1.0’ first floor height variation, a 2.0’ rear yard detached garage setback 
variation, a 1.0’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 3.5’ accessory structure separation 
variation, a 208.06 square foot (15.13%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation from the requirement to provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit the 
construction of a new home and one-car detached garage 
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111 Carriage Way Case 2013-Z-20 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a roofed accessory structure in excess of 200 square feet and a 4.0’ 
accessory separation variation to retain a gazebo (structure was removed because of building code 
issues) 
 
123 Sheridan Road Case 2013-Z-11 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.79 square foot (1.31%) total floor area variation and a 4.0’ roofed accessory 
structure separation variation to permit the retention of a detached pergola and a 2.5’ side yard 
generator setback variation and a 1.3 decibel sound variation to permit the retention of an 
emergency standby generator 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a minimum side yard setback of 6.0’ on the 
Subject Property. 
 
Section 13.4.A.4 requires a minimum separation of 10.0’ between a detached accessory structure 
and a principal building. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 3.0’ side yard setback variation and a 3.0’ separation 
variation to permit the retention of a grill island at 3730 Lake Avenue, in accordance with the plans 
submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-02. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Original Site Plan 
 1.5 Original Pergola Plan 
 1.6 Grill Island/Pergola Elevation 
 1.7 Photographs 
 1.8 Revised Site Plan 



Case 2018-Z-02 
3730 Lake Avenue 

 

 

5 

 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Original letter of application with subsequent applicant response 

and revised application letter with attachment 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

March 13, 2018 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon, 

March 15, 2018 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated March 16, 2018 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, March 14, 2018 
 2.8 Email from Barbara Pearlman, 3736 Lake Avenue, dated 

January 2, 2018 
 2.9 Email with attachments from Barbara Pearlman, 3736 Lake 

Avenue, dated January 16, 2018 
 2.10 Additional materials presented at the January 17, 2018 meeting 

by the applicant 
 2.11 Minutes from the February 13, 2018 Village Board meeting 
 
 
Minutes from the January 3, 2018 meeting 
 
3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 

APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons speaking on behalf of the applicant 
 
  3.11 None 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that applicant had submitted an email requesting that the 

case be continued to January 17, 2018 due to the number of board members 
at the meeting.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to continue the case to the January 17, 2018 meeting. 
 
 6.11 Mr. Tritsis seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays 

(Chairman Duffy and Mr. Kolleng were not present).   
 
   Motion carried.  
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Minutes from the January 17, 2018 
 
3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 

APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Mina Boruta, applicant 
   3730 Lake Avenue 
 
  3.12 Mr. Steve Boruta, applicant 
   3730 Lake Avenue 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 7.11’ side yard air conditioner condenser 

setback variation to permit the retention of an air conditioner and a 3.0’ side yard 
setback variation and a 3.0’ separation variation to permit the retention of a grill 
island and pergola. The Village Board will hear this case on February 13, 2018.  

 
 3.22 Ms. Boruta said they have lived in the home for over 6 years. Before they moved 

in, the home was vacant for quite some time. The existing patio was caving in, 
which was unsafe. They purchased the home ‘as is.’ There was an ugly chain link 
fence in the rear. They wanted to improve the backyard.  

 
  The current AC unit is on the west side of the home. It has been there for five years. 

She explained that the old unit broke and that the installers suggested putting the 
unit on the west side of the home. She agreed without knowing about the 10’ side 
yard requirement. The unit is very quiet. It is located below their kitchen window. 
They live on Lake Avenue, which is very busy, and that sound would drown out 
any potential AC noise. They have a 6’ along the property line which would deflect 
any potential noise. The neighbor to the west has never complained about noise.  

 
  They are also requesting the 3’ side yard setback variation and 3’ separation to 

allow them to retain the current grill island that has been there for five years. They 
are also asking that they be allowed to continue installing a pergola over the grill 
island as shown in the picture.  

 
  The grill island was done at the same time as the paver patio. An inspector came 

out two times and the grill never came up as being an issue. Both neighbors to the 
east and west never had a complaint.  

 
  The past summer they were replacing a rotting pergola that they had over the sliding 

glass doors. They then thought to add one over the grill. They did not get a permit. 
They did not think that they needed a permit. It was their mistake to not perform 
their due diligence. They are asking the board to approve the variation requests. If 
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they have to move them, it will be a significant financial hardship. They got a 
proposal of what the cost would be. The estimated cost is close to $9,000 with a 
maximum total cost not to exceed $12,500 to break down the grill island and move 
it 3’ and try to relocate the ac unit.  

 
  There are four similar cases that were granted by the board. She knows that every 

case is different and unique. But these were cases where the board had granted the 
retention of an existing ac unit or structure. She reviewed all of the cases. She talked 
about board approval on cases based on financial hardship. She hopes that the board 
will allow them to retain the ac unit and the grill in their current locations.  

 
 3.23 Mr. Boyer said he looked at the back of the house and asked the applicant to 

describe what is inside the two windows and below the two windows.  
 
  Mr. Boruta said that behind the two double hung windows is the dining room. The 

slider to the right is the kitchen. The slider to the left is the living room.  Below is 
a basement.  

 
 3.24 Mr. Boyer asked where the mechanical room was located.  
 
  Mr. Boruta said it is where the ac unit is located on the west side of the house under 

the kitchen. The mechanical is under the laundry room.  
 
 3.25 Chairman Duffy asked where the prior AC unit was located.  
 
  Mr. Boruta said that it was in the back underneath the double hung window, right 

in the middle.  
 
 3.26 Mr. Surman asked where the units were in the basement. Were they where they are 

now or were they moved?  
 
  Mr. Boruta said they were where they are now.  
 
 3.27 Mr. Boyer said that the mechanicals in the electrical panel is over on the side of the 

house near the laundry room where the ac is now. The original line set went all the 
way through the basement to the mechanical room. The dining room is in the middle 
of the double hungs.  

 
  Mr. Boruta said that the original AC system was 25 years old. All piping was redone 

when they bought the new AC unit.  
 
 3.28 Mr. Surman referenced an email with a photograph. The existing patio is being 

replaced, but in the email, there is a shaded portion. Was that permitted as well?  
 
  Ms. Roberts said she did not believe that portion was permitted.  
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  Mr. Boruta said that was done at the same time. They did get the permit for that. 
 
 3.29 Mr. Surman said he was a little confused. He guesses that the permit was for the 

other shape.  
 
 3.30 Chairman Duffy said that it says the permit is to replace existing. Anything 

submitted for the permit did not have the addition on it.  
 
  Ms. Boruta said that they came out, saw the inspection and they got the permit 

during that time. The square footage of the patio is the same and the shape is 
different.  

 
 3.31 Chairman Duffy clarified that the square footage was the same.  
 
  Mr. Boruta described the previous layout. The plat of survey is not accurate.  
 
 3.32 Mr. Schneider asked to see the two pages that Mr. Boruta is discussing.  
 
  Mr. Boruta showed the original plat that they got when they bought the home from 

the bank. It read 12 x 12 for the patio and there was a tree in the middle that is now 
shown. He described the shape of the new patio. But the square footage did not 
change.  

 
 3.33 Chairman Duffy said that the permit indicates replace existing, but there is no 

drawing of what they proposed. There is a little bump out where the grill was to go.  
 
 3.34 Mr. Surman said he thinks that the bump out was just showing clearance to walk.  
 
 3.35 Chairman Duffy said they did not follow the plan because the grill island is bumped 

out facing the other way. The grill is now equal with the sidewalk down the side of 
the house. The grill island was an addition to what they applied for.  

 
  Ms. Boruta said everything was done at the same time.  
 
 3.36 Chairman Duffy said he asked if the grill island was an addition to what they 

applied for.  
 
  Ms. Boruta said she didn’t know. She explained the permit process and assumed 

they were able to make all changes.  
 
 3.37 Mr. Boyer said that it is conforming as exists in lot coverage and impervious 

surface.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that it was allowed to be replaced as existing because it was 

considered to be maintenance and they do not check to see if it is over on coverage.  
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  Mr. Boruta said it is conforming for lot coverage and square footage.  
 
 3.38 Mr. Boyer asked about the impervious surface.  
 
 3.39 Chairman Duffy said there is no calculation for impervious surface.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the rear yard for zoning purposes is the last 30’. It is hard to 

read the plat, but her guess would be that what is shown on the plan would be 
conforming for the rear yard.  

 
 3.40 Mr. Boyer said no one is sure if what is existing is actually conforming.  
 
 3.41 Mr. Surman said that beyond the pergola near the grill can they have a grill that 

close to the lot line.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that it needs to meet the minimum side yard setback, which is 6’.  
 
 3.42 Mr. Surman asked if it was a portable grill.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that is not regulated.  
 
 3.43 Mr. Kolleng asked why this case was before the Board.  
 
  Ms. Boruta said it was her understanding that her neighbor called the Village and 

is not pleased about the pergola.  
 
 3.44 Chairman Duffy said that in a lot of the work done, there are permits. Some they 

did not pull permits for. They are aware of the process now. If someone comes and 
says they want a permanent structure for the grill, when they apply for the patio, 
shouldn’t that be part of the application? 

 
  Ms. Roberts said that it is usually written on the application drawings. There is 

nothing in the electronic file for the permit.  
 
 3.45 Chairman Duffy said he knows that the inspector came out and didn’t say anything. 

But in an application, it is supposed to be there so that the village knows what is 
being built.  

 
  Ms. Roberts said that there is a note on the application as well as a note on the 

inspection that there was a code enforcement officer involved. She has no note that 
the grill island was observed.  

 
 3.46 Mr. Surman asked if the grill island had a gas line that runs to it. Is there plumbing?  
 
  Mr. Boruta said there is no plumbing but had a gas line.  
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 3.47 Mr. Schneider said that the paved patio was 3’ from the property line. Does it need 
to be 6’ from the property line?  

 
  Ms. Roberts said that a patio can be 3’ from the property line. 3’ is the minimum. 

If the grill island wasn’t there they could have a patio.  
 
 3.48 Mr. Surman asked how close the pergola could be.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that is like an accessory structure and has to meet the 6’ side yard 

setback requirement.  
 
 3.49 Mr. Schneider asked about a fixed grill with a portable umbrella.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the umbrella would not be a problem because it is portable.  
 
 3.50 Mr. Kolleng asked if the pergola was finished.  
 
  Mr. Boruta said that it is not finished.  
 
 3.51 Chairman Duffy asked when they took the photo they submitted.  
 
  Ms. Boruta said it was taken the other day before the snow.  
 
 3.52 Chairman Duffy noted that one side is all mulch except by the gate. How far behind 

the garage do the pavers run? 
 
  Mr. Boruta said they run about 5’ to 6’. Two trash cans sit there.  
 
 3.53 Mr. Schneider asked about the move of the AC unit from the north to the side.  
 
  Ms. Boruta said that Northern Heating said they could move it and she didn’t know 

about a setback. She didn’t know that a permit was needed.  
 
  Mr. Boruta said that when the fence was replaced they were told to get a permit. He 

is referring to the back fence that originally was chain link.  
 
 3.54 Mr. Kolleng clarified that the fence behind the grill was the applicant’s fence. Could 

that fence be 6’ stockade? 
 
  Ms. Roberts said that it could be a 6’ high stockade fence.  
 
 3.55 There was discussion about fences on the property.  
 
 3.56 Mr. Surman asked about the contractor building the pergola.  
 
  Mr. Boruta said who was building the pergola and he pulled a permit afterwards. 
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He lives in Wisconsin. 
 
 3.57 Chairman Duffy asked if the paver company was located in Highland Park.  
 
  Mr. Boruta provided the name of the company who did the grill, the front walk and 

the front porch.  
 
(After section 4.0) 
 3.58 Chairman Duffy asked if any board member had additional questions for the 

applicant from what was brought up by the neighbor. In general, the applicant has 
the chance to respond to neighbor’s questions or comments, but most of them were 
addressed.  

 
 3.59 Mr. Robke said that the term, hardship, has been mentioned. He said that they 

should go back to a time when none of these improvements existed and they came 
to the board with their proposal. What is the hardship?  

 
  Mr. Boruta said that the hardship is that the old unit was under the dining room 

window. They spend a lot of time on their patio. They did not want the units on the 
patio for that reason. It is more efficient on the side.  

 
 3.60 Chairman Duffy clarified that the sliding door by the grill goes to the kitchen. It is 

not convenient to have the grill at the far end of the patio. But that is not a hardship 
and it is a convenience.  

 
 3.61 Mr. Robke noted that the board has not seen convenience as a hardship.  
 
 3.62 Mr. Surman asked if they planned to do more work on the house.  
 
  Mr. Boruta said there were no additional plans for future work.  
 
4.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
 4.1 Persons speaking on the application 
 
  4.11 Ms. Barbara Pearlman 
   3736 Lake Avenue 
 
 4.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 4.21 Ms. Pearlman lives directly west of the applicants. She has compiled a compendium 

of information and research on this project. It is important to support her objections 
to the request. She was on vacation for over a month and returned to Chicago on 
December 27, 2017. She got her held mail on December 28th and received her 
notification. She quickly responded because the original meeting for the case was 
on January 3, 2018 and the case was rescheduled.  
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  Her first letter was he said/she said. She had not seen any information about the 
application or the application itself. She wanted to get information to the Board 
however. She went to village hall and researched 18 cases that were referred to for 
this case. She went through every drawing submitted for every permit pulled over 
a period of 5 to 6 years for this subject property. Things looked strange to her.  

 
  There were two setback violations done without permits that were there for five 

years. She has a second home in the city. She bought a house on the Wilmette golf 
course, but never moved in. She remained in the city. She loves the village. She has 
wonderful neighbors. She would come out to her Wilmette home on weekends. She 
was somewhat unaware of what on at the applicants’ home. In the winter she could 
see what was going on. She has a hesitation in confronting a neighbor about 
violation of a law.  

 
  Mr. Boyer asked the neighbor to describe the impact on her.  
 
  The neighbor continued and said that in her original letter, she got off track in citing 

all different things going on on the property without permits. That was done to 
demonstrate there is a history of permit violations on the property.  

 
  Regarding tonight, she noticed the air conditioner problem and the build out of the 

grill island.  
 
  She is a former member of the International Interior Design Association for many 

years. She is a design professional who has worked with engineers, architects, cities 
and municipalities for years. She looked out her window in August 2017 and saw 
the pergola being built. She called the village and asked if a permit was pulled. Ted 
Blumenthal quickly came out to find out what is going on. It impacts her because 
there is a situation for a variation request without proper documentation for the 
pergola. A permit was never pulled. It was pulled after Mr. Blumenthal came out 
and saw what was going on. There was no permit for any of the work. There was a 
permit for flat work, but it did not include new flat work that the pergola was set 
on or that other things were set on. This is a continuing concern – no documentation, 
no permits pulled. She wants to know why a resident should have items 
grandfathered in as a result of not following the rules and regulations of the zoning 
ordinance.  

 
  The board should be able to review a case in advance of it being built to ensure that 

it conforms.  
 
  Chairman Duffy asked how this negatively impacts the neighbor or is it not 

negatively impacting her. Is the air conditioner or the pergola a hindrance to her?  
 
  The neighbor said that these are not hindrances to her. It is a potential noise 

problem.  
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  Mr. Kolleng asked if the unit was an issue over the past five years.  
 
  The neighbor replied no.  
 
  Mr. Kolleng asked if the grill was a visual issue.  
 
  The neighbor said no. 
 
  Mr. Kolleng asked if the pergola under construction creates an issue for her.  
 
  The neighbor said it is only partially built so she has no idea. She agreed that the 

height is already there. It is not creating an issue.  
 
  Chairman Duffy said that in general, the board has granted side yard setback 

requests for AC units if it does not impact the neighbor. If someone already located 
it there without a permit and then comes to the board, the board asks themselves if 
they would have granted this if they had come to the board originally. In some 
situations, some board members have said no, and others have said yes. The Village 
Board could read the minutes and review the case and could have objected or 
approved the request. One of the first questions he has about the AC unit is whether 
the board would have approved the request if the applicants had come in before 
building something. There was a case by the lake where the board asked for more 
noise baffling. And they agreed to do this. His concern was similar to hers about 
the patio. Did they follow the application? His concern was about the hired 
contractor who did this. Does the neighbor object to the existing AC unit or the 
existing island for the grill?    

 
  The neighbor objects to it only in the sense that she was not given a chance to 

appear before the board to express an objection.  
 
  Chairman Duffy asked her if she would oppose it as it currently is built?  
 
  The neighbor said she would have brought up her concerns about the possibility of 

noise.  
 
  Chairman Duffy asked if they had done proper permitting for the pergola and had 

to ask permission to install the pergola in its existing condition, does she object to 
the pergola?  Will it impact light or air to her yard? Will it impact her views? Any 
negative impact? 

 
  The neighbor said that she sees no negative impact from the pergola and she stated 

that it would not in her list of six standards for variation.  
 
  Chairman Duffy complimented the neighbor on the extent of her work so that she 

could make her presentation to the board.  
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  The neighbor referenced the 1334 Wilmette Avenue property that was cited tonight 
as an example. There was neighbor support for that proposal. The site plan was 
unusual. There was no objection to the proposal. That case was for a front yard 
setback. It was a replacement where a former AC unit was located.  

   
  Chairman Duffy said that the neighbor brought up a point in her letter about people 

misconstruing hardship. Hardship is not about how much money something costs 
but is about the uniqueness of the property and the application of the rules to the 
property. In the Wilmette Avenue case, the way that the lot was shaped and where 
the home was sited on the lot made it almost the only location for the AC units. In 
a way, the board had to grant the request. But in tonight’s case, there is not a 
hardship for anything. But in the way that the board looks at AC units as well as 
the grill island, if the applicant had come through proper channels, the board would 
have asked certain questions. He is not sure he would have allowed the grill island 
to go where it is right now. But is it negatively impacting something or someone? 
The board appears to say that there is no negative impact on the neighbor’s 
property.  

 
  Mr. Schneider asked about the decibel level required at the property line for an AC 

unit.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that there is no limit for a residential air conditioner.  
 
  Mr. Schneider clarified that there is only a distance requirement.  
 
  Mr. Schneider asked what would be an acceptable decibel level.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said she does not have this exact information.  
 
  There was discussion about noise from an AC.  
 
  Mr. Schneider said that the newer technology AC units are fairly quiet.  
 
  Chairman Duffy said they are a little quieter than the older style.  
 
  Mr. Schneider said that at the property line, he does not think that an AC unit would 

exceed 70 decibels, which is acceptable for a generator.  
 
  Mr. Robke said that the generator is an emergency generator and an AC unit runs 

all summer. He does not think that 70 decibels are the appropriate standard. He does 
not think that these units put out anywhere near the 70 figure.  

 
  The neighbor asked about incentive to this owner or any resident of the village be 

to not conform to code and to continue building without permits.  
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5.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 5.1 Mr. Boyer said he looks at the case in many ways. He looks at the physical nature 

of where the house is located on the lot, the lot size which is 60’ x 150’, and this is 
a large lot. The house does not have siting issues. There is no side drive or rear 
alley. Everything conforms and is normal. There is not a lot of practical difficulty 
for several requests. He said he takes the AC separately from the grill and pergola. 
The AC is okay with because of the new AC efficiency. The original location of 
the AC was not ideal. The new units have been there for six years without any 
complaints. If the applicant had come to the board five years ago, he would be 
amenable to granting the request.  

 
  Regarding the grill island and pergola, it is hard for the board to see this after the 

fact. If they come with a proposal to put in a grill island and pergola, the board 
looks at reducing the variance request(s). In the discussion, the board might have 
asked them if they would agree to move the grill 3’ in and then they would not need 
the variance request. He is on the fence on this case and wants to hear colleagues’ 
comments.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Kolleng said he agrees with Mr. Boyer about the AC. Many ACs in the village 

are between homes. He would not have had an issue with this five years ago. There 
have been no noise complaints. He can support the AC location.  

 
  Regarding the grill island and pergola, the application was for the patio and did not 

mention a grill island. This is not the first time that a resident was before the board 
and a permit was pulled but something different was built or more was built. He 
agrees with Mr. Boyer in that if they came today and said they wanted to build what 
is built, the board would ask them to move the location closer if not within the 
setback. But it’s been there for five years and it is expensive to move it. If the grill 
wasn’t there, they could have a portable grill of the same size. The neighbor has not 
voiced any concerns. He does not have an issue with it.  

 
  Regarding the pergola portion, it is mostly air. If the posts negatively impact the 

neighbor, then it should be moved to a conforming location. But he didn’t hear that. 
It will look fine. He does not have an issue. He can also go the other way if everyone 
else thinks it is a bad idea.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Schneider said they did things that contravene the zoning code. The contractor, 

whoever is at fault, but it was done. There is a reason to put AC units 10’ from the 
property line. If 10’ is not right, then it should be changed. But 10’ is a requirement. 
The board has made a number of exceptions for various reasons. Regarding the grill 
island, it was done, but should not have been done without a permit. The board 
should not make them fix it. That doesn’t make sense. He recommends that the 
board of trustees consider a sanction when they review this case. A situation like 
this should get a sanction and just because something is in place, that doesn’t mean 
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it is right. They did not get the permits needed.  
 
 5.4 Mr. Robke said he is in the minority on the AC unit. If the AC was so quiet and not 

a problem, then it would not have to be moved from the porch. Most of the time 
when the board approves an AC unit in the side yard setback is that it is a 
replacement unit. Now the variance is being triggered due a maintenance issue. And 
that is looked upon differently. He does not think that the grill or the pergola would 
have been approved if they had come in prior to doing the work. He cannot support 
this. There is no hardship in this case. A point of frustration for him as a board 
member is that there is another step with the village board. They will probably 
approve the requests regardless of the steps that the board takes. Although he thinks 
that the applicants did things in good faith, he cannot support the request and is not 
within the board’s jurisdiction.  

 
 5.5 Mr. Surman agrees with Mr. Robke especially about the AC unit. Even with new 

homes the board requires them to be in the back of the house. The Michigan Avenue 
home was discussed, but there was agreement that a hardship existed in that case. 
One case on Michigan Avenue had to do with a generator and one had to do with 
an AC unit. Sometimes AC units are on the side, and he does not have as much an 
issue with that request.  

 
  Regarding the grill, he agrees with Mr. Kolleng. They could put a grill on wheels 

and move it. He does not have a problem with the grill.  
 
  But he has a problem with the pergola. It seems like a lot of cases coming to the 

board have to do with people building without a permit and then ask for forgiveness. 
If someone did that to the property next door to him, it might block his view. How 
will it be maintained over the years? There is that requirement, so it is not within 
eye shot of the neighbor. He is not sure if there should be sanctions. He does think 
that the pergola should be eliminated and cut it off at the base and allow forgiveness 
for the rest. It will be a future issue if the board approves accessory structures that 
were not permitted.  

 
 5.6 Mr. Robke said that everyone seems to focus on the fact that if it was a movable 

grill it could be put there. If it was a movable grill they could remove it from the 
area if there was a problem. The issue, for him, is that there is no hardship. Based 
on his experience, approval could be granted by the Village Board.  

 
 5.7 Mr. Surman said if they are getting a permit to do work on a patio, he would think 

they would realize they would need a permit to build something that is above the 
ground.  

 
 5.8 Chairman Duffy said he expressed some of his thoughts during the presentation. If 

they had come to the board with this as one project, but it was not – the ac went bad 
and after that they replaced the patio – the board would have seen that placing the 
AC on the side to get it closer to the utility room makes sense. He would be in favor 
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of that if they had come to the board asking for a variance. But he would not be in 
favor of a permanent structure being in the side yard setback. The board would have 
asked for a relocation. It is now done. The way that he looks at the grill is that he 
cannot approve it and will let the village board decide what to do with this situation. 
He agrees with Mr. Schneider is that there is too much asking for forgiveness.  

 
 5.9 Mr. Boyer said it may or may not be a homeowner issue but could be a contractor 

issue or maybe not. The board has looked at the homeowner as asking for 
forgiveness. The contractors might hold more of a burden.  

 
 5.10 Chairman Duffy asked Ms. Roberts about responsibility. It is the homeowner’s 

responsibility when they apply for a permit whether the contractor does it for them 
or not. The burden falls to the homeowner. His question to Ms. Roberts was whether 
there is a list of contractors who are building without a permit and then coming to 
ask for one. There is no official list of this.  

 
 5.11 Mr. Boyer said that there should be a list.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that code enforcement officers and building inspectors have 

experience in the field and observe trends. It is not a function of the contractor’s 
license to document code violations and failure to obtain permits. 

 
 5.12 Chairman Duffy said that it is the homeowner’s responsibility to get the permit and 

to adhere to the zoning code and ask for relief from the code when appropriate.  
 
 5.13 Mr. Boyer thinks that the contractor should bear some responsibility.  
 
 5.14 Chairman Duffy agreed, but that is not the way that it works. The homeowner has 

to make sure the contractor is going the right job.  
 
  He is with Mr. Schneider that there is something that falls to the homeowner. If 

they want to take it up with their contractor that is up to the homeowner. If the 
homeowner asks for a permit, they need to follow the plans in the permit and not 
go outside the scope of the plans to make it better or more convenient. But he does 
not know that the board will do that.  

 
 5.15 Mr. Kolleng said that not condoning lack of permits, but it has been there for five 

years without any complaints on visual or noise issues. That says something. 
Regarding the pergola, they could run a 6’ stockade fence although it would not be 
as high as the pergola, but that is more daunting.  

 
 5.16 Chairman Duffy said if the purpose of the pergola is to cover the grill.  
  
 5.17 Mr. Surman said the pergola is just open slats. It is an aesthetic for the grill.  
 
 5.18 Chairman Duffy said that code calls the space under a pergola can trigger FAR and 
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it is a permanent structure. There is no hardship shown.  
 
 5.19 Mr. Schneider said he has a bright yellow umbrella on his Weber grill that he puts 

up when it rains. No one has complained about this.  
 
 5.20 Chairman Duffy said that the board is there to enforce the code.  
 
 5.21 Mr. Schneider has an issue about how they classify pergolas to being with. It is a 

visual element. It does not provide protection. A red umbrella would be more 
obtrusive than a vine-covered pergola.  

 
 5.22 Chairman Duffy agrees, but the pergola falls under the zoning code. He will not 

support tonight’s proposal because he cannot be okay with all elements of the 
application. He will leave it to the board to decide. He would want the board to do 
something for people who do not go through the permitting process or who do not 
follow their plans.  

 
 5.23 Mr. Surman said that the board is an advisory board. The Village Board needs to 

make the decision and resolve the issues in the future.  
 
 5.24 Chairman Duffy said that the board’s role is to interpret zoning code and apply it 

to applications. Sometimes there are gray areas and sometimes not and then the 
board has to vote against something. As Mr. Surman said, it is the village board’s 
decision as to how things turn out.  

 
 5.25 Mr. Schneider said that the village board can impose conditions or consequences, 

but they have not forced applicants to undo something. If the board votes against 
tonight’s proposal, the village board will need a super majority to overturn the 
board’s decision. The village board can impose any penalty that they choose.  

 
 5.26 Chairman Duffy said that the Village Board does not have to impose anything.  
 
 5.27 Mr. Schneider asked if the Village Board could impose sanctions.  
 
 5.28 Mr. Robke asked what the hardship was.  
 
 5.29 Mr. Surman said that board members have to look at their interpretation of the code.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that procedurally someone could make a motion with adding the 

recommendation that a penalty be imposed or a permit surcharge or something. She 
is not sure how much direction the Village Board would need or want.  

 
 5.30 Chairman Duffy said that a permit surcharge is an interesting suggestion.  
 
 5.31 Mr. Robke said they have that in the City of Chicago. It could be double the permit 

fee.  
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  Ms. Roberts said that the village has something like this. It is unusual to implement 
this for work that is five years old. But the village regularly imposes surcharges.  

 
 5.32 Mr. Robke said it is not uncommon to have very long runs on AC systems. They 

are frequently placed on roofs. There is not much of a technical limitation. It should 
not be an issue as the board looks at these moving forward.  

 
 5.33 Chairman Duffy said if the AC unit is out of the backyard then the backyard can be 

more usable.  
 
 5.34 Mr. Robke said that there is less noise when someone is sitting in the back yard, 

but on the side, is more noise for the neighbor.  
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for a 7.11’ side yard air 

conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the retention of an air conditioner 
and a 3.0’ side yard setback variation and a 3.0’ separation variation to permit the 
retention of a grill island and pergola at 3730 Lake Avenue in accordance with the 
plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy No 
   Mike Boyer   No 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Michael Robke  No 
   Reinhard Schneider  No 
   Bob Surman   No 
   Christopher Tritsis  Not Present 
 

Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Surman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-02.  
 
  6.21 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the 
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, there are no 
conditions of the property that are creating a hardship. There is nothing unique about that 
property that is different from other properties in the neighborhood. There is no hardship 
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of the property that is preventing the owners from making reasonable use. If the applicant 
had sought relief to relocate the air conditioner prior to moving it, it is likely that the Board 
would have supported that request. The siting of the grill island and the pergola would 
likely not have been supported if requested prior to installation. There is no reason that the 
grill island and pergola would need to be as close to the side lot line as they are. 
 
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. It is likely that the request for the air 
conditioner would have been supported had relief been sought originally. Newer units are 
quieter, there is a 6’ solid fence to screen it from the neighbor to the west, and the old 
location was in the center of the backyard living space. A portable grill is not regulated so 
a grill could be operated in the current location of 3’ from the west lot line. To relocate the 
grill and the air conditioner at this point will be prohibitively expensive. The pergola is a 
largely open structure. The grill island does not and the pergola will not negatively impact 
the view of the neighbor to the west. The neighbor testified that none of these elements are 
a nuisance to her.  

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request for a 7.11’ side yard air 
conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the retention of an air conditioner and a 
3.0’ side yard setback variation and a 3.0’ separation variation to permit the retention of a 
grill island and pergola at 3730 Lake Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. 

 
 
 







































































































































REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2018-Z-14 
 
 
Property:    1200 Cleveland Street 
 
 
Zoning District:   R1-C, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Meg and Steve Maris 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for an 8.6’ rear yard setback variation to permit the 

construction of a one-story attached garage addition 
 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3 
 
 
Hearing Date:    April 4, 2018 
 
 
Date of Application:   March 5, 2018 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, March 13, 2018.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
March 15, 2018. Posted on the property, March 16, 2018.  
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
March, 2018. 

 
 
Report Prepared By:   Lisa Roberts, AICP 
     Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located at the northeast corner of Cleveland Street and Thornwood 
Avenue. The property has 75.0’ of frontage on Thornwood Avenue and 133.0’ of frontage on 
Cleveland Street. The property is 9,975.0 square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-
story single-family home and attached two-car garage. 
 
The existing home is non-conforming in front yard setback. The existing house maintains a 16.35’ 
front yard setback and the Zoning Ordinance requires a 25.0’ front yard setback. 
 
The Subject Property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-C, Single-Family Detached Residence, 
and improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to convert the existing attached two-car garage into living space and 
construct a three-car attached garage addition on the north side of the home. The proposed addition 
has overall dimensions of 32.0’ x 33.33’ and an area of 1,022 square feet. The proposed addition 
has a side yard adjoining a street (west) setback of 22.5’ and a rear yard (north) setback of 18.0’. 
Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 26.6’ rear yard setback, an 8.6’ rear yard setback 
variation is required.  
 
The proposed addition conforms to the side yard setback, lot coverage, floor area, height, and 
impervious surface coverage requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Requirement Required Existing Proposed 
Side Yard Adjoining Str Setback 22.5’ 24.94’ 22.5’ 
Rear Yard Setback 26.6’ 50.7’ 18.0’* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Requests at the Subject Property 
 
2518 Thornwood Avenue Case 2005-Z-85 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.33’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of a chimney on the legel 
nonconforming structure. (address changed January 2006) 
 
Other Rear Yard Setback Variation Requests 
 
701 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-23 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 613.98 square foot (6.44%) lot coverage variation and a 24.83’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of a one-story attached garage addition and new front porch 
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803 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
202 Golf Terrace Case 2015-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 18.86’ rear yard setback variation to permit the retention of a roof-top deck on the 
legal non-conforming structure 
 
347 Oak Circle Case 2015-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 22.78’ rear yard setback variation, a 22.03’ rear yard eave setback variation, a 3.45’ 
accessory structure separation variation, and a 25.57 square foot (1.98%) rear yard total impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit an attached or detached garage 
 
239 Apple Tree Lane Case 2013-Z-30 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 137.11 square foot (1.62%) lot coverage variation, a 903.76 square foot (10.70%) 
total floor area variation, a 6.26’ side yard deck setback variation, a 2.92’ rear yard deck setback 
variation, a 5.26’ side yard stair setback variation, a 5.35’ rear yard stair setback variation, and a 
6.21’ fence height variation to permit the replacement of an existing deck, stairs, and fence on the 
legal nonconforming structure 
 
900 Oakwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.77’ rear yard street setback variation and a 192.11 square foot (16.41%) side yard 
adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-car 
attached garage 
 
732 Romona Road Case 2012-Z-47 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 35.0’ rear yard setback variation to permit the installation of an attached three-car 
garage on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
400 8th Street Case 2012-Z-13 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 24.0’ front yard setback variation, a 21.0’ rear yard setback variation, a 21.0’ front 
yard eave setback variation, an 18.0’ rear yard eave setback variation, a 29.42’ front yard step 
setback variation, a 28.0’ front yard porch setback variation, a 119.25 square foot (2.8%) lot 
coverage variation, a 282.40 square foot (4.72%) total floor area variation, a 288.85 (9.52%) square 
foot front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 100.4 square foot (7.14%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0’ rear yard air conditioner condenser 
setback variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
624 Elmwood Avenue Case 2011-Z-31 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
a 379.89 square foot (4.52%) total floor area variation, a 2.8’ side yard setback variation, and a 
22.0’ rear yard setback variation to permit the construction of a one and two-story addition with 
an attached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming structure at 624 Elmwood Avenue in 
accordance with the plans submitted.   
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2121 Parkview Court Case 2011-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 19.45’ rear yard of a double frontage lot setback variation, a 102.23 square foot 
(9.31%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and an 84.96 square foot 
(7.75%) total rear yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new 
detached two-car garage 
 
1372 Ashland Lane Case 2010-Z-25 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.62’ rear yard setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story attached 
garage addition 
 
645 Leamington Avenue Case 2010-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 8.8’ rear yard setback variation, a 64.14 square foot (4.0%) side yard adjoining a 
street impervious surface coverage variation, and a 105.62 square foot (5.37%) lot coverage 
variation to permit a two-car attached garage addition 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a rear yard setback of 26.6’ on the subject 
property. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for an 8.6’ rear yard setback variation to permit the 
construction of a one-story attached garage addition at 1200 Cleveland Street, in accordance with 
the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-14. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Site Plan 
 1.5 Existing/Demo First Floor Plan 
 1.6 Existing West Elevation 
 1.7 Existing North Elevation 
 1.8 Existing East Elevation 
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 1.9 Existing South Elevation 
 1.10 New First Floor Plan 
 1.11 New West Elevation 
 1.12 New North Elevation 
 1.13 New East Elevation 
 1.14 New South Elevation 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

March 13, 2018 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon, 

March 15, 2018 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated March 16, 2018 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, March 2018 
 2.8 Letter from anonymous dated March 26, 2018 
 2.9 Letter with attachments from Maura and Kedric Chamberlin, 

1212 Cleveland Street, dated March 28, 2018 
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